

Ct. Cases 378/2025

BSES RAJDHANI POWER LTD. Vs. MANVIR LAKRA AND
ANR.
(Ranhola)

13.01.2026

Present : Sh. Binay Kumar, AR for complainant company.
Accused no. 1 with Ld. Counsel Sh. Mahesh Kumar Patel.
Accused no. 2 absent.

Summon issued to accused persons received back served.

Accused no. 1 submits that accused no. 2 is his mother and unable to appear in the court as she is unwell.

Separate applications for grant of bail filed on behalf of accused persons.

During the course of the arguments on the bail application of accused persons, Ld. Counsel for accused persons submits that without prejudice to the rights and contentions of the accused persons, they are ready to deposit 10 % of the impugned bill for which Ld. Counsel for the complainant company has no objection.

Having regarding to the overall facts and circumstances of the case and in view of the submissions made on behalf of both the sides and the material available on record and keeping in view the submission made by the Ld. Counsel for the accused persons qua deposit of 10 % amount of the impugned bill, hence, in the interest of justice, **both the accused persons are admitted to bail subject to the condition that accused persons shall deposit 10 % of the impugned bill which shall be paid or deposited within 45 days from today with the complainant**

Contd.....2/-

company and on furnishing bail bond in the sum of Rs. 40,000/- each with one surety each in the like amount.

Accordingly, bail applications of accused persons stands disposed off.

Bail bond furnished and accepted on behalf of accused no. 1 with direction to file copy of insurance of vehicle on the next date of hearing.

Bail bond on behalf of accused no. 2 not filed.

List the matter for arguments on the point of notice on 16.03.2026.

Copy of this order be given dasti.

(Rakesh Kumar-IV)
ASJ (Electricity) – 01,
Central/ Tis Hazari Courts/ Extn. Block
13.01.2026 (sy)

At 2.41PM,

File taken up again as accused no. 2 appeared through VC, apprised about today's proceedings and next date of hearing.

(Rakesh Kumar-IV)
ASJ (Electricity) – 01,
Central/ Tis Hazari Courts/ Extn. Block
13.01.2026 (sy)